) N ﬁ@ﬂw@

October 28, 199%6 OCT 98 EEB
FR&:R Céﬁ s~
TO: DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPCRTING l SWFDORWNG
FROM: DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (O'SULLIVANQ¢
RE: DOCKET NO. 960329-WS - Application for increase in rates

and service availability charges in Lee County by Gulf
Utility Company.

DOCKET NO. 960234-WS - Investigation of rates of Gulf
Utility Company in Lee County for possible overearnings.

PSC~9ts -3 10 - Fpf- 1S

Attached is an ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATES AND APPROVING
INTERIM RATES SUBJECT TO REFUND, with attachments, to be issued in
the above-referenced docket. (Number of pages in Order - 20)

MEO/dp
Attachment

cc: Diviaion of Water and Wastewater (Willis, Austin, Crouch,
Fuchs, Galloway, Merchant, Monrce, Rendell, Webb)

I: 960329-0.MO

l\uﬂt@m@ ?\%\gﬁ fn - Lun



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SEKRVICE COMMISSION

In Re: Application for increase DOCKET NO. 960329-WS

in rates and service
availability charges in Lee
County by Gulf Utility Company.

DOCKET NO. 960234-WS
ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
ISSUED: October 28, 1996

In Re: Investigation of rates
of Gulf Utility Company in Lee
County for possible
overearnings.

The following Commissioners participated in the disposition of
this matter:

SUSAN F. CLARK, Chairman

J. TERRY DEASON
JOE GARCIA

ORDER SUSPENDING PROPOSED RATRS AND
APPROVING INTERIM RATES SUBJECT TQ REFUND

BY THE COMMISSION:
BACKGROUND

Gulf Utility Company (Gulf or utility}) is a Class A utility
which serves approximately 7,040 water and 2,435 wastewater

customers in Lee County, Florida. The utility 1is located in a
water use caution area as designated by the Socuth Florida Water
Management District. We last established rate base for Gulf's

wastewater facilities by Order No. 20.72, issued November 7, 1988,
in Docket No. 880308-SU. Rate base for water facilities was last
established by Order No. 24735, issued July 1, 1991, 1n Docket No.
900718-WU.

By Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS, issued April 11, 1996, 1in
Docket No. 960234-WS, we initiated an overearnings investigation
and held $353,492 in annual water revenues subject to refund.
Pending the resolution of the investigation, Gulf was ordered to
undertake a surety bond, letter or credit or escrow agreement in
the amount of $179,203, representing a six-month timeframe, plus
interest. As noted by that order, the overearnings investigation
has been combined with this rate proceeding.

On June 27, 1996, Gulf filed an application for an increase 1n
wast ewater rates, approval of a decrease in water rates, and

DOCUMEN" » LR
| $hed 0CT28R

FPSC~RECORDS/REPTRTING



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 2

approval of service availability charges. The minimum fil_~g
reguirements (MFRs) were satisfied on August 23, 1996, which -«as
established as the official filing date pursuant tc Section
367.083, Florida Statutes. The utility’s reguested test year for
interim purposes is the historical year ended December 31, 1995.
The requested test year for final rates is the projected vyear
ending December 31, 1996. The utility reguested that this
application be directly set for hearing. This matter has been set
for hearing in Lee County on February 6 and 7, 1997.

In its MFRs, the utility requested total interim revenues of
$1,982,871 for water and 51,374,425 for wastewater, which
represented a revenue decrease of $141,708 (6.67 percent) for
water, and a revenue increate of $256,855 (22.98 percent)] for
wagtewater. However, 1in its application, Gulf incecnsistently
requested an interim increase in wastewater of $300,000 and a
permanent rate reduction in water of $155,935, both to be effective

on the same date. The requested wastewater increase in the
application was based on total interim wastewater revenues for 1995
of $1,431,111. Gulf also stated in its application that it was

requesting an interim, as opposed to a permanent, water decrease

For final consideration, the utility requested total revenues
of $2,139,422 for water and 51,671,070 for wastewater. This
represents a revenue decrease on a final basis of $155,935 (6.79
percent) for water, and a revenue increase of 5366,340 (28.08
percent) for wastewater. The final revenues are based on the
utility’e request for an overall rate of return of 9.25 percent.
The utility has also requested an inc ‘ease In wastewater service
availability charges from $550 to $600 per ERC and a reductic,. in
water service avallability charges from $800 to $550 per ERC.

SUSPENSION OF RATES AND CHARGES

Sections 367.081(6) and 367.091(5), Florida Statutes, provide
that the rate schedules and service availability charges proposed
by the utility shall become effective within 60 days after filing
unless this Commission withholds consent to implementation of the
regquested rates. Further, the above referenced statuces permit the
proposed rates and charges to go into effect, under bond, eight
months after filing unless this Commisesion has taken final action.

We have reviewed the filing and considered the proposed rates,
the revenues thereby generated, the proposed service availability
charges, and the information filed 1n support of the rate
application. We conclude that 1t 1s reasonable and necessary to
require further amplification and explanation regarding this data,
and to require producticn of additional and/or corroborative data.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 3

This further examination will include on-site investigations by
staff accountants, engineers and rate analysts. Therefosre, the
utility*'s reqguested final rates and service availability charges
are suspended.

GULF'S REQUEST FOR INTERIM RATES

Gulf filed documentation regarding rate base, cost of capital,
and operating statements to suppcrt its requested water decrease
and wastewater increase. The utility reguested that the water
rates be reduced to those requested on a final basis. These
proposed water rates were calculated using the projected tegt yea:r
ending December 31, 1996, but were applied to the 1995 bills and
consumption in order to arrive at an annualized revenue requirement
for the historical interim test year. As a result, those revenues
generated a return on rate base of 12.20 percent instead of the
6.77 percent interim return requested for wastewater.

We reviewed the utility’'s interim request, as well as the
prior rate proceeding orders, and have made adjustments and
findings as detailed below.

RATE BASE

In its application, the utility used a thirteen-month average
to calculate its requested rate base and cost of capital amounts.
The MFRe are consistent with the averaging requirements of a Class
A utility, as set forth in Rule 25-30.433, Florida Adminiatrative
Code . In accordance with Section 367.082(5)(b){1l), Florida
Statutes, the required rate of retuvrn must be calculated by
applying appropriate adjustments consistent with those used in the
utility’s most recent rate proceeding. Because the utility had
separate rate proceedings for its last water and wastewater rate
cases, the regpective orders from the past proceedings were used to
determine the appropriate adjustments, if any.

Three Qaksg Wagtewater Treatment Plant (WWTP) Expansion

For interim purposes, Gulf made adjustments to annualize the
effect of an expansion to the Three Oaks WWTP which was placed in
service 1in December, 1995. On its wastewater schedules, the
utility included the year-end balance of thias plant addition, with
corresponding adjustments to accumulated depreciation, depreciation
expense and property taxes. Gulf also made an adjustment to
annualize working capital for wastewater only. This adjustment
resulted in an increase of §1,431,484 to 1ts 1995 average
wastewater rate base.




ORDER ‘NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 4

While the expansion of the WWTP may have been a major change
to the wutility’s wastewater facilities, we do not find the
adjustment to be appropriate for interim purposes. The utility did
not project all components of rate base to year-end, which resulted
in a mismatch in several areas such as Contributions in Aid of
Construction (CIAC) additions. Gulf’'s complex array of prepaid
CIAC and advances for construction are subject to used and useful
adjustments, which would change as a result of going from average
to vyear-end. Furthermore, the utility requested a three-year
margin reserve period for this plant, which is well in excess of
the margin reserve allowed in the last wastewater rate proceeding.
Gulf did not provide the support for the calculaticn of the working
capital adjustment or why such an adjustment is necessary.

We conclude that the annualization of the Three Oaks WWTP is
not consistent with any adjustments made in Gulf's last wastewater
rate proceeding. In accordance with the interim statute, proforma
adjustments to plant, accumulated depreciation, working capital,
depreciation expense and property taxes, shall be removed.

Impu i i v

By Orders Nos. 20272 and 24735, we imputed CIAC on the ERCs
included in the margin reserve. For interim purposes in this case,
Gulf requested and we agree that the water plant is 100 percent
used and useful, with a margin reserve included. Accordingly, CIAC
has been imputed on the ERCs included in the margin reserve. This
results in an increase to water CIAC of $176,631, an increase to
accumulated amortization of CIAC of $2,871, and a increase to test
vyear amortization of CIAC of $§5,741. Because the Three QOaks WWTF
has been disallowed for interim purposes, the wagstewater treatment
plants during the test year shall be considered 100 percent used
and useful without a margin reserve. Accordingly, no imputation of
CIAC for wastewater is required.

Working Capital Allowance

In the utility’s last wast . ..ater rate proceeding, the balance
sheet method was used to determine working capital. The utility
appropriately used the balance sheet method for wastewater in its
interim filing. However, the utility included the balance of
Unamecrtized Debt Discount and Expense in its calculations. As
indicated in MFR Schedule D-5, the cost of long-term debt includes
the amortization of issuance costs and discounts. To include this
amount in both the cost of debt and working capital would result in
double-counting. We have corrected this error and reduced the
total company working capital by $405,030. The reduction for
wastewater is $156,112.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 5

wWhile the formula method (1/8 of operation and maintenance
expenses) was used in the utility’'s last water rate proceeding,
Gulf employed the balance sheet methoed in its interim filing. To
comply with the interim statute, we have adjusted working capital
to reflect the formula method for the water facilities. Based on
the adjusted O&M expenses, the balance of working capital for
interim purposes for water is $147,472, resulting in a decrease of
$246,973 from the utility’'s requested balance of working capital.

COST OF CAPITAL

In its MFRse, Gulf used a thirteen-month average capital
structure and made no specific adjustments. The utility made pro
rata adjustments to all accounts, except customer deposits, to
reconcile the capital structure to rate base. In both of the prior
water and wastewater rate cases, we made pro rata adjustments to
all components of capital, including customer deposits. Therefore,
all sources must be reconciled to remain consistent.

In Order No. 20272, we established a rate of return on equity
(ROE) for the wastewater system of 14.35 percent, with a range of
13.35 percent to 15.35 percent. For its interim cost of capital,
the utility used the mid-point of the current leverage formula, set
forth in Order No. PSC-96-0729-FOF-WS, issued on May 31, 1996,
resulting in an 11.88 percent ROE. The utility’'s calculation of
the cost of equity was not made 1in accerdance with Section
367.082(5) (b}3, Florida Statutes. For an interim revenue increase,
the rate of return on equity must be calculated using the lower end
of the range of the utility’s last authorized rate of ROE. Because
the utility’s requested wastewater ROE 1is less than what the
statute would allow, we utilized the requested cost rate of 11.88
percent. This treatment has keen consistently applied in interim
rate proceedings. See Crders Nos. PSC-94-1237-FOF-WU, PSC-93-1174-
FOF-SU and PSC-95-0573-FOF-WS, issued on October 11, 1994, August
10, 1993 and May 9, 1995, respectively.

By Order No. 24735, we established a 13.11 percent ROE for the
water system, with a range of "2.11 percent to 14.11 percent.
Section 367.082(5) (b)3, Florida Statutes, holds that in calculating
an interim decrease, the maximum of the range of the last
authorized ROE should be used to determine the achieved rate of
return. Accordingly, in order to determine the amount of interim
revenue decrease, an ROE of 14.11 percent has been used.

In consideration of the adjustments made herein, we have
calculated interim overall rates of return of 9.68 percent and 9 .48
percent for water and wastewater, respectively. Schedule No. 2



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 6

reflects the adjustments and final calculations of the utility's
cost of capital.

ET OQPERATING INCOME

Test Year Net Operating Income

Based on these adjustments, we find the appropriate test year
operating income to be $454,735 for water and $105,521 for
wastewater. Schedules Nos. 3-A and 3-B set forth the operating
incomes for water and wastewater, respectively, and Schedule No. 3
C contains our adjustments.

Amortization of Rate Cage Expense

In its MFRs, Gulf reflected $9,939 in rate case expense
amortization from the prior water rate case. This amcrtization wvas
discontinued in August, 1995, which was the end of four year per.od
after Order No. 24735 was issued. In that order, we approved total
rate case expense of $52,442. Dividing that amount by 48 months
results in monthly rate case amortization of $1,093. Multiplying
that amount by seven months equates to a test year amount of
$7,648, which is $2,291 less than the amount expensed by Gulf.
Therefore, we have made an adjustment to remain consistent with the
adjustment made in the utility’s last water rate proceeding.

Test Year Operating Revepues

According to Section 367.082(5), Florida Statutes, any rate
changes which occurred during the interim test vyear must be
annualized in order to calculate the achieved rate of return.
Based on our review of the MFRs, we recalculated test year revenues
using the utility’s billing determinants and the rates in effect at
December 31, 1995. As a result of this analysis, test year water
revenues shall be increased by $1,992.

REVEN.,, REQUIREMENT

We calculated the interim revenue reguirements using the
actual operating expenses for the year ended December 31, 199%5, and
a 9.68 percent and 9.48 percent overall rate of return, for water
and wastewater, respectively, on a 13-month average rate base. As
a repgult, we conclude that Gulf's revenue rejulrements are
$1,796,651 for water and §1,288, 391 for wastewater. This
represents an interim decrease 1n annual water revenues of
$329,920, or a negative 15.51 percent. For wastewater, the annual
increase for interim is $170,821 or 15.29 percent.



ORDER NQ. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 7

Section 367.082(2) (b), Florida Statutes, holds that when an
interim decrease in revenues is calculated, the rates are not
decreased but the annual decrease in revenues 18 held subjeci to

refund pending final decision. However, Gulf hds requested to
implement its proposed final water rates -+ ' te:.w. [l'hese rates
are lower than the current rates. As discussed below, we have

approved this reguest, pending the final determination of water
rates in this case. As a result of this voluntary rate reduction,
the amount of annual water revenues shall be decreased from the
annualized amount used to determine the interim test year revenues.

Using the utility’'s proposed water rates applied to the 19%%
billing determinants, the annualized revenues would be $1,982,871.
This amount 1is still greater than the approved interim revenue
requirement of $1,79%6&,.51. The difference between these two
amounts, or §186,220, is8 the annual amount that must be held
subject to refund on a prospective basis. Therefore, 9.39 percent
of the annualized water revenues collected shall be held subjecl to
refund on a prospective basis. This is in addition to the $3%3 492
in annual water revenues held subject to refund by Order Nc. PSC-
96-0501-FOF-WS, in the overearnings docket. However, the $353,49%2
is held only from April 11, 1996, the issuance date of the order,
until the water rate reduction occurs with interim rates, with no
incremental increase other than interest.

INTERIM WATER AND WASTEWATER RATES

These dockets address the possibility of a rat+ decrease for
Gulf’'s water system along with Gulf’'s requested wastewater rate
increase. In its filing, the utilaity did not request interim water
rates, but instead requested that its proposed final water rates be
effective simultaneocusly with its proposed interim wastewater
rates. We cannot make a final determination regarding the
potential overearnings of the water system at this time.
Therefore, we find it appropriate to approve interim rates for both
the water system and the wastewater system.

We calculated an interi~ revenue requirement o! $1,796,651,
which is lower than that revenue requirement generated by the
utility's proposed rate reduction. These lower rates for the wate:
system are designed to allow the utility the opportunity to
generate interim revenues of $1,948,052, which 18 a decrease 1in
water revenueg of $143,700 from Gulf’'s current rates, excluding
miscellaneous service revenues. This is a 6.87 percent reduction
from current rates toc the interim water rates.

Rates for the wastewater system shall theretf.re be designed to
allow the utility the opportunity to generate inter:m revenues of



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 9%60234-WS
PAGE 8

$1,288,391., Because the utility recorded no miscellaneous service
revenues for the wastewater system, no further reduction to the
approved revenues is necessary for the purpose of interim rate
design. The approved amount represents an increase in wastewater
revenues of $170,B21 or 15.29 percent. This percentage is applied
to the wastewater rates in place during the interim test year ended
December 31, 1995.

The corresponding interim rates shall be effective for service
rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff asheetp
provided customers have received notice. The ut1i1lity shall provide
proof of the date notice was given with ten days after the date of
the notice. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon our
staff’‘s verification that the tariffs are consistent with this
Order, that the proposed notice to the custcomers of the approved
increage is adequate and the required security has been filed.

The utility's current rates, requested interim and final
rates, and the approved interim rates are set forth on Schedules
Nos. 4-A and 4-B.

SECURITY

The total amount of potential refunds for the water and
wastewater systems is calculated at $439,653. This amount includes
the potential overearnings addressed in Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-
WS, for the water system, any additional potential overearnings,
and the potential refund amount associated with the interim
wagtewater revenue increase. This amount 18 calculated pursuant to
Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, which requires interim rates
collected in excess of the previously authorized rates to be
collected under guarantee subject to refund with interest.

A financial analysis indicates that the utility cannot support
a corporate undertaking due to its marginal interest coverage and
minimal ownership equity. These concerns cast doubt on the
utility’s ability to back a corporate undertaking. Therefore, we
find it appropriate to requir~ the utility to provide a letter of
credit, bond, or escrow agreement to guarantee the funds collected
subject to refund.

If the security provided is an escrow account, said account
shall be established between the wutility and an 1ndependent
financial institution pursuant to a written escrow agreement. The
Commission shall be a party to the written escrow agreement and a
signatory to the escrow account. The written escrow agreement
shall state the following: That the account is established at the
direction of this Cocmmission for the purpose set forth above, that



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-HWS
DOCKETS NOS. 960328%-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 9

no withdrawals of funds shall occur without the prior approval of
the Commission through the Director of the Diviaion of Records and
Reporting, that the account shall be interest bearing, that
information concerning the escrow account shall be available from
the institution to the Commission or its repregentative at all
times, and that pursuant to Coseptino v, Elsgzp, 263 So. 2d 253
(Fla. 3d., DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not aubject (I
garnishments.

The utility opened an escrow account and has been making
monthly deposits in compliance with Order No. PSC-96-0501-FOF-WS.
Should the utility choose to remain with this form of security, the
utility shall deposit total funds to be eacrowed, $73,275, intc the
escrow account each month. pending the completion of the rate case
proceeding. If a refund to the customers is regquired, al. interest
earned by the escrow account shall be distributed tc the customers.
If a refund to the customers is not required, the interesat earned
by the escrow account shall revert to the utility.

If the security provided is a bond or a letter of credit, said
instrument shall be in the amount of $439,653. If the utility
chooses a bond as security, the bond shall state that it wi!l be
released or should terminate wupon subseguent order of the
Commission addressing overearnings or requiring a refund. 1If the
utility chooses to provide a letter of credit as security, the
letter of credit shall state that it is irrevocable for the periocd
it is in effect and that it will be in effect wuntil a final
Commission order is rendered addressing overearnings or regquiring
a refund.

Irrespective of the type of security provided, Gulf must keep
an accurate and detailed account nof all monies 1t receives.
Pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code, tLhe
utility shall provide a report by the 20th of each month indicating
the monthly and total revenue collected subject to refund. Should
a refund be required, the refund must be with 1interest and
undertaken in accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida
Administrative Code.

In no instance shall maintenancve and administrative oogts

associated with any refund be borne by the customers. The costs
are the responsibility of, and must be borne by, the utility.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDERED by the Florida Public Service Commissicn that rates
and service availability schedules proposed by Gulf Utility Company



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 10

are hereby suspended in accordance with Sections 367.081(6} and
367.091(5), Florida Statutes. It is further

ORDERED that the reguests for an interim increase in
wastewater rates and decrease in water rates by Gulf Utility
Company are hereby granted to the extent set forth in the body of
this Order. It is further

ORDERED that each of the findings in this Order is hereby
approved in every respect. It is further

ORDERED that all matters contained in the schedules attached
hereto are incorporated by reference. It is further

CRDERED that the approved interim rates shall become effective
for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the
tariff sheets, provided customers have received notice. It 18
further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall provide procf of the
date notice was given within ten days after the date of notice. It
is further

ORDERED that the difference between the interim rates granted
herein and Gulf Utility Company’'s previously authorized rates shall
be collected subject to refund, with interest. It is further

ORDERED that Gulf Utility Company shall deposit funds subject
to refund into an escrow account consistent with our findings made
herein. It is further

CRDERED that prior to the implementation of the interim rates
approved herein, Gulf Utility Company shall file and have tariff
pages revised in accordance with the provisions of this Order,
appropriate security for the refund, a proposed customer notice,
and proof that the customers have received notice of the rate
increase. It is further

ORDERED that the tariff sheets will be stamped as approved
upon verification that they are consistent with the decision
herein, that the proposed customer notice is adequate, and that the
appropriate security is provided. It is further

ORDERED that during the time that interim rates are in =ffect,
Gulf Utility Company shall file a report by the 20th day of each
month indicating the monthly and total revenue collected subject to
refund, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6), Florida Administrative Code.



ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 11

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, this 28th
day of Qctober, 1996.

BLANCA S. BAYO, Director
Division of Records and Reporting

{ SEAL)

MEO

N VIEW

The Florida Public Service Commission is required by Section
120.59(4), Floricda Statutes, to notify parties of any
administrative hearing or judicial review of Commission orders that
ig available under Sections 120.57 or 120.68, Florida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limita that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all reguesta for an administrative
hearing or judicial review will he granted or result in the relief
sought .

Any party adversely affected by this order, which 1is
intermediate in nature, may requeat judicial review by the Florida
Supreme Court, in the case of an electric, gas or telephone
utility, or the First District Court of Appeal, in the case of a
water or wastewater utility. itize Flori v,
Mayo, 316 So. 2d 262 (Fla. 1975}, states that an order on interim
rates is not final nor rev.cwable until a final order is issued.
Such review may be regquested from the appropriate court, ds
described above, pursuant to Rule 9.100, Florida Rules of Appellate

Procedure.






ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS

PAGE 13
GULF UTILITY COMPANY SCHEDULE NO. 1B
SCHEDULE OF WASTEWATER RATE RASE DOCKET NO. %68)19.WS
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1995
r TEST YREAR ADJUSTED COMMISSION
PER uTwuTY TESTYEAR COMMISSION ADJUSTED
! COMPONENT UTIUTY  ADJUSTMENTS PERUTILITY ADJUSTMESTS TEST YEAR
Y UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE s 11,416,482 1430748 § 12.858.228 {1,430 748} 11.416 4827
I 2 LD 4T8.4%8 0 476,408 0 a78.498
‘ 3 NON-USED & UBSEFUL COMPONENTS ¢ 0 0 0 0
1 4 CONSTRUCTION WORK IN PROGRESS o o 0 0 o
‘ 5 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (2.527.804) (49,504) (2.577.488) 40,554 (2.527.004)
; 8 CIAC {8.327.983) o (#.127 983) 0 (8.327.983)
T AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 1,708,634 ¢ 1,708,834 o 1,708,634
| 8 ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENTS - NET o o 0 0 ]
' 9 ADVANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION 0 o o o o
' 10 WORIK:NG CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 247,407 41332 268 739 (197 444) 91.295

RATE BABE 13 2,991,104 1431484 § 4422 648 (1.587.508) 1,835,082







\ GULF UTILITY COMPANY
! CAPITAL STRUCTLRE

INTERI™ TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMEBER Jt, 1995

PER UTILITY
1 LONG TERM DEBT
2 SHORT-TERM DEBT
| 3 PREFERRED STOCX
I & COMMODN EQINTY
i 4 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
§ DEFERRED ITC'S-ZERO COST
i T DEFERRED ITCS-WTD COST
8 DEFERRED WNCOME TAXES

9 TOTAL CAPTTAL

'PER COMMISSION
0 LONG TERSM DEBT
11 SHORT-TERM DEBT
| 12 PREFERRED STOCK
. 13 COMMON EQUITY
| 14 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS
15 DEFERRED ITCS-ZERO COST
15 DEFERRED (TC'S-WTD COST
16 DEFERRED IMCOME TAXES

17 TOTAL CAPTTAL
(1) Mid-point of curent isverags graph

(2) Order § 24735, Dit # 9007 18- W
{3) Order 520272, Dt 8 880308-5U

CAPITAL

8751923
75 360

1,007 706
192383

1.262.571

8.751.923
75.360

1.007.708

SPECWIC
ADJISTMENTS  PRO RATA
{EXPLAIN) ADJUSTMENTS

(4.100.34T$
(35.319)
0

(473.042)
0
0
Q
(32 479)

(5200 1ANS

[ =] [~ N - - -~~~ -]

{4 485,317 %
(38.822)
[
(516.444)
(98.585)
0
o

2 00000000

SCHEDULE NO.
DOCKET NO. %8179 W S

CAPTTAL
RECONCILED
TQ RATE

BASE RATIO
4843 578 78 37%
40.041 0 66%
0 0 00%
534 084 8 7TY%
192,383 316%
0 0 00%
o 0 00%
670.008 LN
£.000742  100.00%
4,268,608 77 52%
». 78 06T%
0 000%
9,20 8 93%
9.778 170%
] 0.00%
0 0.00%
814,513 11.18%
iSDay  10000%

WATER ()

cosT WEIGHTED
RATE cosY
10 63% 812%
1101% 007%
0 00% 0 00%
11 88% 1 04%
8 00% 019%
0 00% 0 00%
0 00% 0 00%
0 00% .00%
242%
1063% 8 24%
11 01% 007T%
0 00% 0 00%
1188% (1) 106%
5.00% 010%
©00% 0 00%
0.00% 000%
000% Q.00%
pan%
WASTEWATER ()

ST dovd
"SON S13ADCA

‘SM-6TE096

SM-40d4-0T¢cl-96-2S4d

SM-¥EZ096

"ON HIQYO




GULF UTILITY COMPANY
STATEMENT OF WATER OFERATIONS

INTERIM TEST YEAR ENBED DECEMBER 31, 1998

—— . —— Ju—

§ TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME

(6 INCOME TAXES

|7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES
8 OPERATING INCOME

% RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

S{UEDVLE NO. }-A

X KET %O %a19-ws

UTLITY Lme

TEST YEAR uTiLITY ADJUSTED COMERESION ADJUSTED REVENUE REVENUE
PER UTWLITY ADMSTMENTS TESTYEAR ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEAR NCREASE  REQUIRENENT
2124 579 {141 708) 1982871 143.700 2.126.5T1 {329.920) 1.798.651

15 51%

1.102 065 0 1.182.08% (2.291} 1179.774 % 1179774
158452 9.891) 148, 581 (5.741) 142 820 142 820
0 0 0 0 0 1}
210.401 B3N 204.024 8377 210.401 (14.848) 195.554
0 228 71228 87613 138,841 {118.582) 20279
1.550.910 54.900 1608878 65958 1,671,838 {133.408) 1.538.428
§T3.881 {190 068) 370990 77,742 484.7% (198,811} 2 24
330310 3.009.570 2,008 845 2,668 8458
T bi—" TR A BTSRRI B T .
17.00% 12.20% 17.04% 0.80%
RN TR (B e [ —— | Loy oL

91 3J9%d
"SON S13AD0d

‘SM-6Z£096

SM-304-01¢€T1-96-05d

SM-%EZ096

"ON H3IQHO



‘GULF UTILITY COMPANY

STATEMENT OF WASTEWATER OPERATIONS
INTERIM TEST YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1994

. — . R

7 TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES

8 OPERATING INCOME

9 RATE BASE

RATE OF RETURN

SCHEDULE NO. 3B

DOCKET NO. W01I%-W S

unuTY COMMISHION

TEST YEAR uTRITY ADJUSTED COMMESSION AOJUSTED  REVENUE REVENUE
PER UTRUTY ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAU ADJUSTMENTS TESTYEAR  INCREASE  REQUIRENENT
1117570 756 BS5 1,374 425 (258 855) 1117 570 170,821 1.288 391

' 15 29%

T4t 424 a 741.424 uze 742352 § 7423582
150,594 49 504 200 428 {40.584) 150,894 150,894
0 0 0 0 0 o
118,803 14 167 132.970 (14.187) 118.803 7887 126.489
0 ) 0 0 0 0 0
1,011,121 &3.7%1 1,074,082 (82.833) 1,012,049 7,687 10 0.7
108,440 153.094 200,543 (194.022) 108.521 63,134 268056
2.091.164 4,422,048 2,835,052 2,838,052
N e L . . L]t ] [ 1. 317 ]
I56% 6.7 372% P48%
L. . - - - -} {a t - - - - ' -] L 1, ] MEREELRREEEEN

LT 3O¥d

TSON S.13X¥D0Ca

‘SM-6ZEQ96

SM-d40d4-0T1€1-96-205d

SM-YeZo9e

"ON ¥3QHO






ORDER NO. PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-Ws, 960234-WS
PAGE 19

GULF UTILITY COMPANY

LEE COUNTY

DOCKET NO. 960325-WS

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1008

WATER RATE SCHEDULE
— Monthly Retes
Rates Uity

Prior to Requested
Eilinp interim & Final

Commission
Approved
interim

$7088
$11 82
$1070
£330 38
§83 02
$120 03
$108 92
$303 85

2

87 88
$10 70
$39 38

$2 01

$18 70
$43 02
$126 03
$106 92

$2 0%

1 Y]
$1312
82101
420
0 37
$111 29
821008
564 52

Typical Rasidential Biils

Reaigdential, Muiti-Family, General Service
Base Faciity Charpe:
Meter Bue
8 34" (] §708
e 91280 1182
1 21 1) 1070
1-1/2° $48 .25 130w
z 987 8% $83 02
k) 138 1 $126 03
« 2127 $108 02
& $422 54 $393 8%
Galionage Charge. per 1,000 Galions $2 16 20
migation
Base Faciity Charge
Meler Soe
W8 xMe" $3 45 $7 B8
1" 2113 $19 70
12 4525 $39 38
Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 Gations 52 16 20
Public Authority
Base Faciity Charge
Meater Size
1 2113 $19 70
Fa 887 81 883 02
¥ $135 21 $128 03
4 $211 27 $106 92
Galionage Charge per 1.000 Galions 82 18 8201
Priveta Fire Protection
Rass | sy Charge
Maisr Bize
1" BT 04 98 b8
177 $14 00 91312
r $22 B4 521 01
L $45 07 201
4 $70 42 e )7
e 8140 83 B13120
8 $225 3% 821004
1r 8604 64 $5084 52
" 1 V4" meter
3,000 Gallons $14 93 1M
$.000 Gallons $1925 $17 03

10,000 Gallons $30 05 82798

$12am
$17 83
$27 90



ORDER NO.' PSC-96-1310-FOF-WS
DOCKETS NOS. 960329-WS, 960234-WS
PAGE 20

GULF UTILITIES, COMPANY

LEE COUNTY

DOCKET NO. §60320-WS§

TEST YEAR ENDED: DECEMBER 31, 1998

WASTEWATER RATE 8CHEDULE

Monthly Rates
Rates Utility Uiliity
Prior to Requesied Requested
Flling interim Finai
Residential
Base Facility Charge
All Meter Sizes $14 48 $1582 $16 48
Galionage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $307 $4.06 $4 23
Wastewster Galionage Cap - 10,000 galions
General Service, Muiti-Family, & Public Authority
Base Facility Charge:
Meter Size:
518" x 314" $14 48 $1582 $16 48
1" $36 20 $40 23 $41 190
1-1/2" $7239 $78.10 $82 37
2" $11585 $126 58 $131 81
Ky $231.68 $253 14 $263 61
4" $362 01 $385 54 $411.89
6" $724 0 $761.08 $82378
Gallonage Charge, per 1,000 Gallons $3168 $4 88 $508
Master Meter Influent Service
Base Faciity Charge
Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4" $14 .48 $15.82 $16 48
1" $38.20 $40 23 $41 19
1-172" $72.39 $7810 $82 37
2" $11585 $126 58 $131 81
3 $23168 $253 14 $263 61
4" $362.01 $395.54 $411 89
&" $724 01 $751.08 $82378
Gallonage Charge. per 1,000 Gallons $3.84 $5.08 $5 28
Typical Residential Bilis
§/8" x 4™ meter
3,000 Galigns $2369 $28 00 $29 17
5.000 Galions $28 83 $3612 $37 83
10.000 Gallons $45 18 $56 42 $58 78

Schedule No. 4-8

Commission

Approved
interim

$16 73

$355

$16 73
$41 82
$63 62
$13383
$267 64
$41819
$836 39

$4 25

N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
$267 64
$418 19
NiA

$4 44

$27 38
$34 48
$52.23



